@ pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

APR 2 6 2013

~ Ms. Anne Denny, Administrator

Concordia Lutheran Health and Human Care
134 Marwood Road

Cabot, Pennsylvania 16023

RE: Concordia Lutheran Ministries — Oertel Building
615 North Pike Road
Cabot, Pennsylvania 16023

Dear Ms. Denny:

As a result of the Department of Public Welfare's licensing inspection on
March 18, 2013, of the above personal care home, the violations with 55 Pa.Code
Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed Violation Report
were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed Violation Report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the Violation Report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code
Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Your regular license for the period of June 22, 2013 to June 22, 2014 was issued
on March 13, 2013. Your regular license remains in good standing.

Sincerely,

{

Ronald Melusky
Director

Enclosure
Violation Report

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
625 Forster Street, Room 631 | Harrisburg, PA 17120| 717.783.3670 | F 717.783.5662 | www.dpw.state.pa.us



VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - §5

Pa.Code Chapter 2600 ~ Page1ofé

PCH Name: CONCORDIA LUTHERAN MINISTRIES OERTEL BUILDING Licenss Humbar: 42407

Address: 615 NORTH PIKE ROAD, CABOT, PA 16023

County: Butler

Administrator; Anne Denny

Reglon: WEST

Legal Entity Name: CONCORDIA LUTHERAN HEALTH AND HUMAN CARE

Legal Entity Address: 134 MARWOOD ROAD, CABOT, PA 16023

Certificate(s) of Occupancy
C2LP
09/29/2009
Labor & Industry

Staffing Hours
Resident Support: Total Daily Staff: 57

- Waking Staff: 43

Type of Inspection: Full BHA Docket Number:

Notice: Unannounced

Reason(s) for Inspection(s)
Renewal

On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site
03:18/2013: Glidden, Michelle; Williarms, Jason

Off-Site Inspection Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable

Other Details
Partial or Full Triggers: Random Indicators:
Resident Deniographic Data as of Inspection Dates
Licensed Capacity; 60 : Number of Residents who:

Number of Residents Served; 51

Secured Dementia Care Unit in Home: No
Area:

Secured Dementia Unit Capacity, if Applicable:

Number of Residents Served in Secured Dementia Care Unit,
if applicable:

Number of Current Hosplce Residents: 2

Number of Hospice Residents in past year: 5

Rer.eivé Supplementat Security Income: 2
Ara 60 Years of Age or Older: 51

Have M-ental Iness: O

Have an Intellectual Disabliity: 0

Have a Mobility Need: 6

Have a Physical Disability; 0
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Viofation Report: 42407 - 03/16/2013 - Glidden, Michelle

PCH Name: CONCORDIA LUTHERAN MINISTRIES QERTEL BUILDING 012 9017

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code 52800
2600.17 - Residant records shall be confidenlial, and, except in emergencies, may n%gﬁ ‘iﬁﬁﬁi@ﬁi&% anyone other than
the resident, the resident's designaled person If any, staff persons for the purpose gf pres %ﬁéﬂﬁ % d4p Jhe resident,
agents of the Depariment and {he long-term care ombudsman without the written consent of tha resi ent, an individual
holding the resident's power of attorney for health care or health care proxy or a resident's designated person, or if a court

orders disclosurs.

Za, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
At 11;20 A.M.,, a binder entifled, “Buller Health System Laboralory®, conlaining laboratory erders and medica) diapnoses for residents

i1, #2 and #3, was unlocked and accessible behind the raception desk on the first floer.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POG) {Altach pages as necessary, Remember that you must sign and date any stiached pages,)
Include steps o cureat ihie violation dasoribed above and steps to pravant a similer violation from ocourring agsin. If steps cennot be completed
Immadiataly, includs dales by which the sleps will be completed,

Corrected on site 3/18/13. Lab binder was removed and placed in a locked area.

3/19/13 — All staff were re-cdueated on this requirement and it will be monitored daily, each
shift, by Charge Nurse as part of her regular duties.

(st ATTRCHeD TEACH G Foim r)

Repeat Violation: No Date{s} of Provious Violation(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Repressntativ ;
{Regulred on EVERY Fage) &/}wu :/),(ﬂ'(/}’m/

Printed Name and Titie of Legal Entlty Representative

{Reguirad onh EVERY Pages) 4”(‘]& ID:EIUU :E {bﬂ Eﬂfswm Date 4//,2//5
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI]

“The above plan of correction is approved es of —‘L&LL?—— Plan of corraction implementation status as of ﬂm[t_é
[Dale

(Date)

[] Fully Implemented
m Pariially Implemenled - Adequale Progress MS
[[] Pailally Inplamented - Inadequate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by
[] Notimplemented

(Inilials)
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Violatlan Repari: 42407 - 03/18/2013 - Glfdden, Michelle _
PCH Name: CONGORDIA LUTHERAN MINISTRIES OERTEL BUILDING 19 9nig

bl AT

4, REGULATION & Pa.Code §2800

2600.81(b) - Wheelchairs, walkers, prosthetic devices and ofher apparatus used by residents must be clean, in good
repair and free of hazards Waestern Field Office
Adult Residantial Licensing

2a. DESCRIFTION OF VIOLATION
Resident #4's bed has an enabler bar, wilh a 12 /4 Inch opening in the cenler, posing an anlrapment hazard.

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION [POC) (Atlach papes a3 necessary. Remember that you must sign and dole any sllached pages.)
Include steps to corac! tha visfallon descrbad above and sleps to prevent a similar violallon from ooeurring agaln. If sieps cannot be compleled
Immadialely, Includs dales by which the Sieps will he complalad,

Disagree with violation —
Resident’s enabler bar was clean and in good repair and free from hazards. Cannot find

" regulatmn stating it must be cuvered at all times. Resideni was not in bed — cover was in drawer.

: Cover was placed on enabler 3/18/13 per request. Page 185 in RCG, “bedrails usage in PC
Homes", third paragraph, 3" bullet:

“there are many alternative means to provide the same benefits as bed rails with minimal
risks inciuding enablers”.

(See. JrracHed Phoro)

Repeat Violatlon: No Data(s) of Pravious Violation(s):

Signatura of Legal Enlity Reprasentative

[Required on EVERYPage) (o sy (yprigsy

Printed Name and Title of Lagal Entity Reprasentative

[Raguised on EVERY Pacie) g, MT% 0 A3

DEPARTMENT USE DNLY HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of coreolion Is approved as of (g"a é)‘? Plen of corraclion implementafion sialus as of Zé/(, é/j
' {Date

D Fully Implemanted

[E Partlally implemenied - Adequate Progressg S

The above pian of correclion was approved by ___&__ D Parfially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
(initiale) [J Nol Implemented
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Fage 4 of 5

Violatlon Repari: 42407 - 03/ 8/2013 - Giidden, Michelie i
PCH Name: CONCORDIA LUTHERAN MINISTRIES OERTEL BUILDING 12 008

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Codle §2600
2600,91 - Telephone numbers for the nearest hospital, police department, fire departmgnlambplancesfipgison control,
local emergency management and personal care home complaint holiine shall be ppsied on:aiby sach:felephone with an

outside line.

?a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
None of lhe emargency service numbers were posled on or near the lelephone In the sacond {floor nursa's station,

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attnch pages ns necessary, Remember that you must sign and dato pny nttached papes.}
Inciude sleps lo corract the viokatlon described above and siaps lo prevent a shtiltar vialation from occurring agaln, I sleps cannol be completed
Immadialoly, Inciude dales by which the steps wilf he compleled,

Violation was corrected on site 3/18/13. Unit Manager or Designee will monitor at least
weekly to ensure all landline phones will have required emergency oumbers posted on or near

telephene.

(See. ArrHcH#es Aore)

Repeat Violatlon: No Date{s) of Previous Violation(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Represaptalive
Requlrad on EVERY Page M Do,

Printed Name and Titio of Legal Entity Representative

’ 7 Date
(Roguied on EVERY Pase) e Do)y SIEATYE Haf3
_ DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE]
The above plan of correction is approved es af ..M— Plan of cerrection implementafion stalus as of _«f {[(, (L2
. _ ate,

{Dats)
D Fully Implemented

m Partlally Implemanted - Adequale Progress MS
The ahove plan of correction was approved by NAS [:] Partlally lmplemented - Inadequate Progress
‘ InHlals .
¢ ) [ Not tmplomented
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Violation Raport: 42407 - 03/18/2013 - Giiddan, Michalla _
PCH Name: CONCORDIA LUTHERAN MINISTRIES OERTEL BUILDING 10 anin
e LU

1, REGULATION 56 Pa.Code §2600
2600.132(d) - Residents shall be able to evacuate the entlre buliding to a public thoroughfare, or to a flre-safe arsa -
designated In writing within the past year by a fire safety expert within the period of time Specifledfirwrilifagewlinin the past

year by 2 fire safely expat, At Vuesidentio: Licansing

Za, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Saven minutes I8 tha home's maximum safe evacualion lime dstermined by a fire safaly expart on 8/31/12. The home exceaded this

time on the following Mre drli;

Dale Tima Evanyalion !‘ ime
8HoM2 5:14AM. 16 min. 32 sec,

The following fire drlll records indlcate not all residents In Ihe home at the Iime of the drill wers evacualed:

Data Tine # Resldents in [he home # Resldenls svacuaiad

713112 3:60 P.M. &0 27
BHoN2 514 AM. 51 23
B/30M2 511 AM, 81 - , 23
10R6MH2 230 P.M 48 27
1i/28H12  THODAM. ’ 62 31

3. PLAN OF GORRECTICN {POC) (Attach pages o3 necessary. Remember (hot you niust sign wid dole nny sllached pnges.}

Inchutte sleps o cﬂn'a;l Ihe viojolfon descrbod ehove and slepa fo pravenl 8 simifar viclallon frony ocovirdng again, If sleps oannot bn{éomplumd (
Immadiajsely, includa dates by which the steps wifl be compigied. - —e i
Al e ook evacoate e_n‘fjar vk a_mp\i'f{c,-'rb\@mu@}t@vrt or Lwe-£ Qea_';_r?a-fi:@ N m.(czq (

B/10/12 Specifically: helof an 3/«\.371: at 1AM withh an erreodlion T s faﬂg See

Disegres with violation, .
“The Tacility did exeeed maximuwm time on B/10/12 and documented problem per RCG

recommendation Pert 2, “Regulatory issues and frequently occorrdng situations® poge 204, second
perngraph, "Recording drill dale” next ta fost builet point “probloms should be recorded in detnil, ns
awureness of problems will aliew home Lo remedy them™. A follgw-up drifd wis conducted an 830/12 and
was in complinnce per fire safety expert recommended Ume period and also mointolned complinace per

Reg. 132n, *Unennownced drill shell be held ot leost ance nmonth.” During each monthly fire drill, all residents :
o (he bulldinp or within a fire-safe mﬂ' i‘é \jn evacyu Sfon Thag
J L

are Immed|nlely evooualed 1g o dasjgnated meeting plnce uway

iy SHECIEe Oy e, ST croer e howp s vl anottng fire
\n Ing I'ire Mﬁw j ie?:l\;\s‘a‘}tivmcac*- NLCQV‘}/:' )(J’ de:géwwb‘“)w ("/ @ "@\"t.,SCWE‘f:{ expect

During each monthly fire drill, ol residenls ore Immed(ately evacunted to n deslgnaled meeling ploce away fom the

buileing or within a Fre-sole orea..

Adminisirator or designee will conduct monthly fire drills und document nember of residents evazunted 1s well ps
number of resTdents evacuoted out of rooms to [re-sofe nres ready lo move 1o next step if necessary, Sce atlached
“ri ruction Procgdures”.

Repeak Violation: No Dais{s} of Previous Viniation{s);

Signature of Legal Entity Represenjative
{Regulred an EVERY Page) /Q'(/I’ij\
Printed Name and Tills of Legal Enlity Reprasentative d

[Required on EVERY Page] 4/1/,1/2_ L ﬁ/f.b . /1577&5"]% Date 4//;2 /[_’ﬁ
[ : T .
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES NMAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS UNEI

The above plen of corection Is approved as of . —ia(l%"aé]‘?—- Plan of correciion Implemaniafion slatus as of </ M" §Lf’
' Date

Fully implomanled
Parlially implemenled - Adeguate Progress MS
Parilally Implemenied - Inadequate Progress

PAS”

The above plan of carreclion was approved by
{Inlials)

Not Implemenled

HIBEIN






